similar instruments in inactive markets. Alternatively, they are valued using models where all significant inputs are based directly or indirectly on observable

market data.

Our Level 2 derivative financial instruments include cross-currency, interest rate and foreign exchange derivatives. We value these derivatives by discounting all

future cash flows by externally sourced market yield curves at the reporting date, taking into account the credit quality of both parties. These derivatives can be

priced using liquidly traded interest rate curves and foreign exchange rates, therefore we classify our vanilla trades as Level 2 under the IFRS 13 framework.

Our Level 1 financial investments and liabilities held at fair value are valued using quoted prices from liquid markets.

Financial instruments with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets

and financial instruments valued using models where all significant inputs are based directly or indirectly on observable market data.

Level 2:

Level 3:

98 National Grid Gas plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19

29. Financial risk management (continued)

(g) Fair value analysis (continued)

2019 2018

£m £m

At 1 April (81) (213)

Net gains for the year 1
3 6

Settlements 1 126

At 31 March (77) (81)

1

2019 2018

£m £m

+20 basis points change in LPI (Limited Price Inflation) market curve 1
(33) (32)

-20 basis points change in LPI market curve 1 32 31

1 A reasonably possible change in assumption of other level 3 derivative financial instruments is unlikely to result in a material change in fair values.

Financing derivatives

The changes in value of our level 3 derivative financial instruments are as follows:

Financing derivatives

The impacts disclosed above were considered on a contract by contract basis with the most significant unobservable inputs identified.

The impacts on a post-tax basis of reasonably possible changes in significant level 3 assumptions are as follows:

Gain of £3 million (2018: £6 million gain) is attributable to derivative financial instruments held at the end of the reporting period and has been recognised in finance costs in the income statement.

[…]

The effect of a 10% change in fair value assumes no hedge accounting.

National Grid Gas plc’s immediate parent company is National Grid Gas Holdings Limited. The ultimate parent company and controlling party is National Grid plc.

Both of these companies are incorporated in Great Britain and are registered in England and Wales. National Grid plc consolidates the financial statements of

National Grid Gas plc. Copies of the consolidated financial statements of National Grid plc may be obtained from the Company Secretary, 1-3 Strand, London

WC2N 5EH.

While we present consolidated results in these financial statements as if we were one company, our legal structure is such that there are a number of

different operating and holding companies that contribute to the overall result. Our structure has evolved through acquisitions as well as regulatory

requirements to have certain activities within separate legal entities.

2019

This note shows the immediate and ultimate parent companies for these consolidated financial statements.

2018

2019 2018

102 National Grid Gas plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19

33. Transition to IFRS9 and IFRS15

31 March 2018

as previously

reported IFRS9 IFRS15 7,8

£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 113 - - 113

Property, plant and equipment 4,416 - - 4,416

Other non-current assets 3,514 - 2 3,516

Derivative financial assets 591 - - 591

Pension Asset 412 - - 412--

Total non-current assets 9,046 - 2 9,048

Current assets

Inventories 23 - - 23

Trade and other receivables 314 - 2
(4) 310

Financial and other investments 1,529 - 1
- 1,529

Derivative financial assets 43 - - 43

Cash and cash equivalents 275 - - 275

Total current assets 2,184 - (4) 2,180

Total assets 11,230 - (2) 11,228

Current liabilities

Borrowings (896) - - (896)

Derivative financial liabilities (65) - - (65)

Trade and other payables (632) - 35 (597)

Contract liabilities - - (32) (32)

Current tax liabilities (27) - - (27)

Provisions (70) - - (70)

Total current liabilities (1,690) - 3 (1,687)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (4,139) (32)3
- (4,171)

Derivative financial liabilities (157) - (157)

Other non-current liabilities (177) 175 (2)

Contract liabilities - (102) (102)

Deferred tax liabilities (437) 5 4
(13) (445)

Provisions (129) - (129)

Total non-current liabilities (5,039) (27) 60 (5,006)

Total liabilities (6,729) (27) 63 (6,693)

Net assets 4,501 (27) 61 4,535

Equity

Share capital 45 - - 45

Share premium account 204 - - 204

Retained earnings 2,930 (41)5
61 2,950

Cash flow hedge reserve (10) 5 6
- (5)

Other equity reserve 1,332 9 6
- 1,341

Shareholders' equity 4,501 (27) 61 4,535

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 prospectively, with effect from 1 April 2018. The impact of the transition on the opening consolidated statement of

financial position are set out in the following table:

Transition adjustments

1 April 2018 As

restated

National Grid Gas plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 103

33. Transition to IFRS9 and IFRS15 (continued)

IFRS 9: Financial instruments

Adjustments arising as a result of the transition to IFRS 9:

1.

The table below illustrates those financial assets and liabilities that have been reclassified at 1 April 2018:

Note

Original carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Change to

measurement

basis under

IFRS 9

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

£m £m £m

16 769 - 769

18 (570) (32) (602)

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

The change from the incurred loss impairment model of IAS 39 to the expected loss model in IFRS 9 has not had a material impact on the Company's credit

loss provision.

Financial assets FVTPL

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

The Group elected to reclassify an existing liability with a carrying value of £570 million from amortised cost to fair value through profit and loss to reduce a

measurement mismatch. At transition, the resultant impacts include an increase in the carrying value of the liability of £32 million, a reduction in retained

earnings of £41 million and the establishment of an own credit reserve (within other equity reserves) of £7 million.